

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.3342/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2019 in CRLOP No.3406/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

G. J. RAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TEJRAJ SURANA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date : 15-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Ananda Selvam, Adv.
Mr. K. Mayil Samy, Adv.
Mr. Mani Kandan A., Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi Ramamurthy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue involved in this matter is whether Section 143-A introduced by the Amendment Act No.20 of 2018 in the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 has retrospective application or not?

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

We also issue notice to the State of Tamil Nadu. A copy of the petition be served upon the learned Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

As an interim measure, we direct the petitioner to deposit the sum, namely 15% of the cheque amount, in CC No.7171 of 2018 in the II Fast Track Court - Metropolitan Magistrate, Egmore at Allikulam, Chennai.

The money shall be deposited within three weeks from today.

Upon deposit, the money shall be invested by the Court in question in a fixed deposit initially for a period of three months with auto renewal facility. The money shall not be made over to the other side till further orders.

The matter will be decided on the next date of hearing.

List on 01.07.2019.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER